
  
        

 
  

    

  

  
  

 
   

 
  

   
 

  
  

 
  
  

   
 

  
  

  
  
  

 
 

  
   

       

 
 

 
  

     

  
 

      

        
   

       
  

      
   

      
   

  
 
 
 
 

   

DOE Headquarters Contact Information: 

Employee Concerns 
Program 

Michelle 
Rodríguez de 
Varela 

Phone: 
202-586-6642 

Toll Free: 
844-799-8855 

E-mail: 
EmployeeConcernsProgram@ 
doe.gov 

U.S. Department of Energy 
Employee Concerns Program 
1000 Independence AVE, SW 
Room 6F-068 
Washington, DC 20585 

Contractor Whistleblower 
Protection Program (Part 708) 

Neil Schuldenfrei 202-287-1887 Neil.Schuldenfrei@hq.doe.gov 

Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Office 

Shahram Ghasemian (202) 287-1541 Shahram.Ghasemian@hq.doe.gov 

Office of Enforcement 
Office of Enterprise Assessments 

Kevin Dressman 301-903-5144 Kevin.Dressman@hq.doe.gov 

Office of the Ombudsman Tonya Mackey 202-586-0500 ombudsman@hq.doe.gov 
tonya.mackey@hq.doe.gov 

Scott Deyo 202-586-0500 ombudsman@hq.doe.gov 
scott.deyo@hq.doe.gov 

William Maurer 202-586-0500 ombudsman@hq.doe.gov 
william.maurer@hq.doe.gov 

Felicia Bunns 202-586-0500 ombudsman@hq.doe.gov 
felicia.bunns@hq.doe.gov 

DOE Field Office ECP Manager Information: 
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NNSA Gary Birmingham 202-586-3819 
Hotline: 
800-688-5713 

Fax: 
505-845-4020 

E-mail: 
ecp@nnsa.doe.gov 

Ames Site Office Melkie Tega 800-701-9966 scfieldecp@science.doe.gov 

Argonne Site Office (ASO) Craig Schumann 630-252-9176 craig.schumann@science.doe.gov 

Berkley Site Office (BSO) Michael Carr 510- 486-4296 Michael.Carr@science.doe.gov 
Michael.carr@lbl.gov 

Bonneville Power 
Administration 

Dave Thatcher 503-230-4598 dbthatcher@bpa.gov 

Brookhaven Site Office 
(BHSO) 

Jerry Granzen 631-344-4089 gerald.granzen@science.doe.gov 

Carlsbad Field Office Andy Walker 575-234-7407 andy.walker@cbfo.doe.gov 

Integrated Support Center -
CH 

Melkie Tega 630-252-2965 
Melkie.Tega@sci 

scfieldecp@science.doe.gov 

Mailing Address: 
U.S. Department of Energy 
SC, Chicago ATTN: ISC-CH 
ECP Manager 
9800 South Cass Avenue 
Argonne, IL 60439 

ence.doe.gov 

Hotline: 
800-701-9966 

Fax: 
630-252-2315 

EM Consolidated Business 
Center 

Sheila Gilliam 
Trisha Zamarron 

513-744-0968 
513-246-0498    

sheila.gilliam@emcbc.doe.gov 
trisha.zamarron@emcbc.doe.gov 
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EM Small Sites Sheila Gilliam 
Trisha Zamarron 

513-744-0968 
513-246-0498    

sheila.gilliam@emcbc.doe.gov 
trisha.zamarron@emcbc.doe.gov 

Fermi Site Office John Scott 630-840- 2250 John.Scott@science.doe.gov 

Ames Site Office Melkie Tega 800-701-9966 scfieldecp@science.doe.gov 
Golden Field Office Mary Treska 720-356-1798 

Fax: 
720-356-1550 

mary.treska@ee.doe.gov 

Hotline E-mail: 
GoECP@ee.doe.gov 

Mailing Address: 
Golden Field Office  
U.S. Department of Energy 
Employee Concerns 
Program Attn: Mary Treska 
15013 Denver West Parkway 
Golden, CO 80401 

Idaho Operations Office Mark Arenaz 208-526-1510   

Hotline: 
208-526-7200 

Fax: 
208-526-8874 

arenazmr@id.doe.gov 

Mailing Address: 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Idaho Operations Office 
Employee Concerns Program 
1955 Fremont Avenue 
Idaho Falls, ID 83415 

Kansas City Field Office 
(NNSA) 

Rochelle Russell 816-488-2846 rochelle.russell@nnsa.doe.gov 

Michael Sullivan 816-488-3342 michael.sullivan@nnsa.doe.gov 

Andy Gibler 816-488-4110 james.gibler@nnsa.doe.gov 

Livermore Field Office 
(NNSA) 

Jacob Horlacker 925-423-7222 Jacob.horlacker@nnsa.doe.gov 
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Los Alamos Field Office 
(NNSA) 

Ernest Albin 505-665-0671 Ernest.albin@nnsa.doe.gov 

Idaho Operations Office Mark Arenaz 208-526-1510   

Hotline: 
208-526-7200 

Fax: 
208-526-8874 

arenazmr@id.doe.gov 

Mailing Address: 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Idaho Operations Office 
Employee Concerns Program 
1955 Fremont Avenue 
Idaho Falls, ID 83415 

Nevada Field Office (NNSA) Phillip Abbott 

Gricel Vega 

702-295-3737 

702-295-4596 

Hotline: 
702-295-1300 

phillip.abbott@nnsa.doe.gov 

gricel.vega@nnsa.doe.gov 

Hotline E-mail: 
ecpnnsa-nve@nv.doe.gov 

Mailing Address: 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Nevada Site Office/NNSA 
Employee Concerns Program 
P.O. Box 98518 
Las Vegas, NV 89193-8518 

NNSA Production Office 
(NPO) for Pantex 

Melinda Proctor 806-477-3623 melinda.proctor@npo.doe.gov 

NNSA Production Office 
(NPO) for Y-12 

Rebekah Nwangwa 865-241-6497 rebekah.nwangwa@npo.doe.gov 

Oak Ridge Office – (ISC) Craig Booker 865- 241-0680 
Hotline: 1-
800-676-3267 

Craig.Booker@Science.doe.gov 
Employee.Concerns@science.doe.gov 

Oak Ridge Site Office (ORO) Martha Kass 865- 576-0717 Martha.Kass@Science.doe.gov 
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Pacific Northwest Site Office 
(PNSO) 

Julie Erickson 509- 372-4005 Julie.Erickson@Science.doe.gov 

NETL Gregg Sawl 412-386-5029 Gregg.sawl@netl.doe.gov 

NNSA Production Office 
(NPO) for Pantex 

Melinda Proctor 806-477-3623 melinda.proctor@npo.doe.gov 

Oak Ridge Office Craig Booker 865-241-3267 
Hotline: 1-
800-676-3267 

Employee.Concerns@science.doe.gov 

Portsmouth/Paducah Project 
Office 

Susan Sparks 859-219-4016 susan.sparks@lex.doe.gov 

Princeton Site Office Sandy Rogan 609-243-3706 sandy.rogan@science.doe.gov 

Richland Operations Office Michael Collins 

Bonnie Lazor 

509 376-2891  
509-376-0000 
509-376-6230 
509-376-0000 

Hotline: 
509-376-1934 

michael.collins1@rl.doe.gov 
bonnie.lazor@rl.doe.gov 

Office of River Protection Michael Collins 

Bonnie Lazor 

509 376-2891  
509-376-0000 
509-376-6230 
509-376-0000 

Hotline: 
509-376-1934 

michael.collins1@rl.doe.gov 
bonnie.lazor@rl.doe.gov 

Sandia Field Office (NNSA) Frank Gonzales 505-845-6405 Frank.Gonzales@nnsa.doe.gov 

Wanda Silva 505-845-4565 Wanda.silva@nnsa.doe.gov 
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SLAC Site Office (SSO) Thomas Rizzi 
Ernest Maune 

650-486-4296 
650-926-4168 

Thomas.Rizzi@science.doe.gov 
Ernest.Maune@science.doe.gov 

Savannah River Operations 
Office 

Dorothy Famber 
Darren Parham 

803-952-7646 

803-952-6259 

Hotline: 
800-749-5991 

Fax: 
803-952-8638 

dorothy.famber@srs.gov 

darren.parham@srs.gov 

Mailing Address: 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Savannah River Operations 
Office Office of Civil Rights 
P.O. Box A 
Aiken, SC 29802-0900 

Southwestern Power 
Administration 

Katy Smith 918-595-6624 katy.Smith@swpa.gov 

Strategic Petroleum Reserve 
Office 

Michael Anderson 504-734-4055 

Fax:504-
8185066 

michael.anderson@spr.doe.gov 

Mailing Address: 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Strategic Petroleum 
Reserve Site Office 
Employee Concerns 
Program 900 Commerce Road 
East New Orleans, 
LA 70123 

Thomas Jefferson Site Office 
(TJSO) 

David Luke 757-269-7139 David.Luke@science.doe.gov 

UPF Project Management 
Office 

Anna Beard 865-241-8326 Anna.beard@npo.doe.gov 

West Valley Demonstration 
Project 

Jennifer M. Dundas 716-942-4287 
Fax: 
716-942-4703 
Cell: 
716-912-8238 

Jennifer.Dundas@emcbc.doe.gov 
Mailing Address: 
10282 Rock Springs Rd. 
West Valley, NY 14171 
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Western Area Power 
Administration 

Erika Walters 720-962-7279 walters@wapa.gov 

DOE Headquarters Program Office ECP Contact Information: 

Office of Environmental 
Management (EM) 

Julie Goeckner 702-295-0592 julie.goeckner@em.doe.gov 

Collette Bankins 202-586-3259 collette.bankins@hq.doe.gov 
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